the Fund within the next financial year are discussed below:

Fair value of investment properties

The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised
in profit or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair value
and there are no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive to
the estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation is
described in Note 10.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term yield
rate, discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

   Fair value

   Increase/(decrease)

   2021   2020

   RM   RM

Yield rate
- 0.25%   28,732,000   18,717,000
+ 0.25%   (32,363,000)   (15,127,000)

Discount rate
- 0.25%   10,011,000   25,514,000
+ 0.25%   (15,498,000)   (25,730,000)

A L - S A L Ā M  R E I T A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 1154

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONT’D)

S E C T I O N  6 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T S 155

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2021 (CONT’D)

4. Gross rental income

   Group   Fund

   2021   2020   2021   2020

   RM   RM   RM   RM

Rental income:
- Base rental income   61,544,366   72,113,424   61,544,366   72,113,424
- Unbilled rental income   3,734,166   4,421,638   3,734,166   4,421,638
Percentage rent   558,467   558,429   558,467   558,429
Service charges   3,161,221   5,258,875   3,161,221   5,258,875

   68,998,220   82,352,366   68,998,220   82,352,366

5. Other income

   Group   Fund

   2021   2020   2021   2020

   RM   RM   RM   RM

Timing of revenue
recognition:

At a point in time
Parking income   1,499,953   2,055,216   1,499,953   2,055,216
Event and advertising income   1,044,910   1,693,134   1,044,910   1,693,134

   2,544,863   3,748,350   2,544,863   3,748,350

6. Investment income

   Group   Fund

   2021   2020   2021   2020

   RM   RM   RM   RM

Income from Islamic deposit placements   329,773   451,867   329,773   451,867

7. Tax credit/(expenses)

   Group   Fund

   2021   2020   2021   2020

   RM   RM   RM   RM

Deferred tax relating to the origination and reversal of
temporary differences (Note 15)   16,833   (1,245,581)   16,833   (1,245,581)

Pursuant to Section 61A of the Malaysian Income Tax Act, 1967 (“Act”), income of the Fund will be exempted from tax
provided that at least 90% of its total taxable income (as defined in the Act) is distributed to the unitholders’ in the basis
period of the Fund for that year of assessment within two months after the close of the financial year. If the 90% distribution
condition is not complied with or the 90% distribution is not made within two months after the close of the financial year
which forms the basis period for a year of assessment, the Fund will be subject to income tax at the prevailing statutory

[…]

The Group and the Fund manage their interest rate exposure by maintaining matching their cash flows from rental
income and fixed rate profit bearing deposits with the Group’s and the Fund’s variable rate profit bearing Islamic
financing. The Group and the Fund place cash deposits on a short-term basis and therefore allows the Group and
the Fund to respond to significant changes of interest rate promptly.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 25 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held constant,
the Group's and Fund's (loss)/profit before tax would have been:

   Group   Fund

   (Decrease)/Increase   (Decrease)/Increase

   Effect on loss   Effect on profit   Effect on loss   Effect on profit

   before tax   before tax   before tax   before tax

   2021   2020   2021   2020

   RM   RM   RM   RM

Interest rate decreased by 25
basis points   (1,531,620)   1,525,075   (417,945)   238,750

Interest rate increased by 25
basis points   1,531,620   (1,525,075)   417,945   (238,750)

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on a prudent estimate of the
current market environment.

The interest rate mentioned above will have an impact on the management of the Group and the Fund, regardless
of whether it is an Islamic fund or otherwise. It does not in any way suggest that the Group and the Fund will invest
in conventional financial instruments. All the investments and placements carried out for the Group and the Fund are
in accordance with the Shariah requirements.

23. Segment reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s and the Fund’s business segments based on the nature of